FORM PTO 1595

4.30.99

1-31-92

05-11-1999

101035353

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
	Patent and	Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Addition	Name of conveying party(ies) Mountainsmith, LLC al name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No Nature of conveyance:	2. Names and address of receiving party(ies): Name: 105° Meridien, LLC Address: 351 Moraine Avenue City, State & Zip: Estes Park, CO 80517 Additional names & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No
	[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution DateApril 12, 1999	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Additional numbers attack	Patent No.(s): 5,025,965; 5,529,230; 5,567,055; 5,725,139
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: James R. Young, Esq. Chrisman, Bynum & Johnson, P.C. Street Address: 1900 Fifteenth Street City, State, Zip: Boulder, CO 80302	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 4 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$160.00 [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 03-1725 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9.	Stefan T. Bump Name of person signing Signature	THIS SPACE ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the \(\frac{4.20.99}{Date} \)
/11/1999 FC:581	DNGUYEN 00000043 5025965 160.00 DP	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: [1]

WHEREAS, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 370 17th Street, Suite 2750, Denver, CO 80202, now owns the entire right, title, and interest of a certain invention entitled BACKPACK WITH COMBINATION BELT, BELT-RECEIVING POCKET AND CLOSURE THEREFOR, for which Letters Patent of the United States, Patent No. 5,025,965 was issued on June 25, 1991, which right, title, and interest MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., acquired by assignment from the inventor, Patrick D. Smith, dated *nunc pro tunc* August 30, 1990, and which, subsequently, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, acquired by assignment from MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., dated January 22, 1997;

WHEREAS, 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, a State of Colorado limited liability company, located at 351 Moraine Avenue, Estes Park, Colorado, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and aforesaid patent, including the right to recover for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all related patents and applications in any foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, divisionals, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in obtaining, sustaining, and enforcing any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee, including executing all appropriate documents as necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an officer of MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC has hereunto set his

hand and seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC

4/12/99	- DATE
Date	David A. Peters, Vice President
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF Denver) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared David A. Peters known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 12 day of April, 1999.

My commission expires: august 6, 1999.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

WHEREAS, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 370 17th Street, Suite 2750, Denver, CO 80202, now owns the entire right, title, and interest of a certain invention entitled SELF-SUPPORTING LUMBAR PACK, for which Letters Patent of the United States, Patent No. 5,529,230 was issued on June 25, 1996, which right, title, and interest MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., acquired by assignment from the inventor, Patrick D. Smith, dated October 7, 1994, and which, subsequently, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, acquired by assignment from MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., dated January 22, 1997;

WHEREAS, 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, a State of Colorado limited liability company, located at 351 Moraine Avenue, Estes Park, Colorado, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and aforesaid patent, including the right to recover for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all related patents and applications in any foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, divisionals, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in obtaining, sustaining, and enforcing any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee, including executing all appropriate documents as necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an officer of MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC has hereunto set his

REEL: 9922 FRAME: 0920

hand and seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC

4/12/99	- Coffee
Date	David A. Peters, Vice President
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF llenner) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared David A. Peters known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 12 day of april, 1999.

My commission expires: <u>August 6</u> 1999.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

WHEREAS, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 370 17th Street, Suite 2750, Denver, CO 80202, now owns the entire right, title, and interest of a certain invention entitled SYSTEM FOR LASHING COMPONENTS TO MATERIAL, for which Letters Patent of the United States, Patent No. 5,567,055, was issued on October 22, 1996, which right, title, and interest MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., acquired by assignment from the inventor, Patrick D. Smith, dated October 7, 1994, and which, subsequently, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, acquired by assignment from MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., dated January 22, 1997;

WHEREAS, 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, a State of Colorado limited liability company, located at 351 Moraine Avenue, Estes Park, Colorado, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and aforesaid patent, including the right to recover for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all related patents and applications in any foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, divisionals, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in obtaining, sustaining, and enforcing any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee, including executing all appropriate documents as necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an officer of MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC has hereunto set his

hand and seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC

4/12/99	- LITATA
Date	David A. Peters, Vice President
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF Lenne) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared David A. Peters known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 12 day of 2pril, 1999.

My commission expires: (inguest 6, 1999).

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

WHEREAS, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 370 17th Street, Suite 2750, Denver, CO 80202, now owns the entire right, title, and interest of a certain invention entitled BACKPACK WITH ADJUSTMENTS FOR BODY SIZE, for which Letters Patent of the United States, Patent No. 5,725,139 was issued on March 10, 1998, which right, title, and interest MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., acquired by assignment from the inventor. Patrick D. Smith, dated January 24, 1995, and which, subsequently, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, acquired by assignment from MOUNTAINSMITH, INC., dated January 22, 1997;

WHEREAS, 105°MERIDIEN, LLC, a State of Colorado limited liability company, located at 351 Moraine Avenue, Estes Park, Colorado, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said 105° MERIDIEN, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and aforesaid patent, including the right to recover for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all related patents and applications in any foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, divisionals, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and further agrees to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in obtaining, sustaining, and enforcing any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee, including executing all appropriate documents as necessary.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an officer of MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC has hereunto set his

hand and seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

MOUNTAINSMITH, LLC

4/12/99	Lil All
Date	David A. Peters, Vice President
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF Lenne) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared David A. Peters known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 12 day of day of 1999.

My commission expires. Luguet 6, 1999.

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 04/30/1999

NOTARY PUBLIC